

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE NO:** R.T.Nos.2 and 3 of 2018

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. NO</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
	06.01.2026	<p><b><u>KL,J &amp; VRKR,J</u></b></p> <p>Vide order dated 19.12.2025, we appointed Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Mitigation Associate, as the mitigator. We also directed the Superintendent of Central Prison, Cherlapally, to ensure that the interviews are videographed.</p> <p>Ms. C.P.Shruthi, Senior Mitigation Associate, the Square Circle Clinic, NALSAR University of Law, has sent an email requesting this Court to change Mr. Neeraj Kumar as the mitigator and appoint her as the mitigator, and also to modify the order dated 19.12.2025.</p> <p>Considering the said fact, the order dated 19.12.2025 is modified to the following extent:-</p> <p>i) Ms. C.P.Shruthi (Ph.no.98186 51395, mail id: <a href="mailto:cpshruthi@nalsar.ac.in">cpshruthi@nalsar.ac.in</a>) is appointed as the mitigator to conduct the mitigation proceedings and submit her report.</p> <p>ii) Page No.9, para No.i access is also granted to accused No.1.</p> <p>iii) Page No.10, para No.vii of the said order the Superintendent of Central Prison, Cherlapally, shall ensure that the interviews are videographed, is deleted.</p> <p>vi) In page No.7 of the said order, Mr.R.Mahadevan, learned counsel, name is replaced in the place of Sri V.Raghunath, learned Senior Counsel.</p>	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p data-bbox="558 302 1304 386">The Registry is directed to issue modified copy of the order.</p> <p data-bbox="646 407 889 441">List on 20.01.2026.</p> <p data-bbox="1208 474 1304 512"><u>KL,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="1182 617 1304 655"><u>VRKR,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="1276 730 1304 760">sa</p>	